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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-08

Report Number:  P709091
Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER(G2)

Issue Date:  09/12/2023
Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS (FORMERLY EATON)

Product Line:  FAIL-SAFE
Catalog Number:  4APN-X-37L935-UNV

Description:   ArcMed Patient Recessed 4 FT x6 IN  Fixture EXAM Light 
Light Source:   3500K CCT, 90 CRI LEDS

Ballast/Driver:   ELECTRONIC DRIVER

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 2799.9 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 68.6 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 1.2 / 1.18 / 1.3

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.29' x L: 4' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  40.8
Input Voltage (V):  120

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  25 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P709091
CATALOG NUMBER: 4APN-X-37L935-UNV
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P709091
CATALOG NUMBER: 4APN-X-37L935-UNV

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 109 104 100 96 106 102 98 95 98 95 92 94 91 89 90 88 86 84
2 99 91 84 79 97 89 83 78 86 80 76 82 78 74 79 76 73 70
3 91 80 72 66 88 79 71 65 76 69 64 73 67 63 70 66 62 60
4 83 71 62 56 81 70 62 55 67 60 55 65 59 54 63 58 53 51
5 76 64 55 48 74 63 54 48 60 53 47 59 52 47 57 51 46 44
6 71 57 49 42 69 57 48 42 55 47 42 53 46 41 51 46 41 39
7 66 52 43 37 64 51 43 37 50 42 37 48 42 37 47 41 36 34
8 61 48 39 33 60 47 39 33 46 38 33 44 38 33 43 37 33 31
9 57 44 36 30 56 43 35 30 42 35 30 41 34 30 40 34 30 28

10 54 40 33 27 52 40 32 27 39 32 27 38 32 27 37 31 27 25

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 90° 180° 270°

0° 9929 9929 9929 9929
5° 9870 9942 9870 9942

10° 9812 9860 9812 9860
15° 9702 9740 9702 9740
20° 9560 9547 9560 9547
25° 9377 9296 9377 9296
30° 9183 9043 9183 9043
35° 8954 8836 8954 8836
40° 8735 8562 8735 8562
45° 8522 8315 8522 8315
50° 8279 8054 8279 8054
55° 8011 7821 8011 7821
60° 7735 7516 7735 7516
65° 7401 7172 7401 7172
70° 6841 6628 6841 6628
75° 6181 5996 6181 5996
80° 5308 5164 5308 5164
85° 4033 4033 4033 4033
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P709091
CATALOG NUMBER: 4APN-X-37L935-UNV

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 90° 180° 270° 360° Flux
0°-10° 101.6 3.6 0° 1076 1076 1076 1076 1076
10°-20° 286.8 10.2 5° 1066 1074 1066 1074 1066 101
20°-30° 422.8 15.1 15° 1016 1020 1016 1020 1016 286
30°-40° 493.5 17.6 25° 921 913 921 913 921 424
40°-50° 497.6 17.8 35° 795 784 795 784 795 498
50°-60° 439.8 15.7 45° 653 637 653 637 653 504
60°-70° 328.8 11.7 55° 498 486 498 486 498 445
70°-80° 182.3 6.5 65° 339 328 339 328 339 334
80°-90° 46.7 1.7 75° 173 168 173 168 173 184
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 38 38 38 38 38 46
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 811.2 29.0
0°-40° 1304.7 46.6
0°-60° 2242.0 80.1
0°-90° 2799.9 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 2799.9 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P709091
CATALOG NUMBER: 4APN-X-37L935-UNV

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 10° 20° 30° 40° 50° 60° 70° 80° 90° 100°

0° 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2
2.5° 1069.6 1074.9 1080.1 1078.8 1074.9 1072.2 1073.5 1073.5 1074.9 1074.9 1074.9

5° 1065.7 1070.9 1074.9 1073.5 1069.6 1068.3 1068.3 1068.3 1070.9 1073.5 1070.9
7.5° 1059.1 1063.0 1067.0 1065.7 1061.7 1060.4 1060.4 1061.7 1064.3 1067.0 1064.3
10° 1047.3 1052.5 1056.5 1053.8 1049.9 1047.3 1047.3 1047.3 1049.9 1052.5 1049.9

12.5° 1032.8 1036.7 1040.7 1039.4 1035.4 1032.8 1032.8 1032.8 1035.4 1038.1 1035.4
15° 1015.7 1019.7 1023.6 1022.3 1018.4 1015.7 1015.7 1015.7 1018.4 1019.7 1018.4

17.5° 996.0 1000.0 1003.9 1001.3 996.0 993.4 993.4 993.4 996.0 997.3 996.0
20° 973.7 977.6 980.2 977.6 972.4 969.7 968.4 968.4 971.0 972.4 971.0

22.5° 948.7 951.3 954.0 951.3 946.1 943.5 942.1 940.8 942.1 943.5 942.1
25° 921.1 923.7 926.4 923.7 918.5 914.5 913.2 911.9 913.2 913.2 913.2

27.5° 893.5 894.8 897.5 893.5 888.3 884.3 883.0 881.7 883.0 883.0 883.0
30° 862.0 863.3 865.9 862.0 855.4 851.5 850.2 848.8 848.8 848.8 848.8

32.5° 829.1 831.8 834.4 829.1 822.6 818.6 817.3 816.0 817.3 817.3 817.3
35° 795.0 796.3 798.9 795.0 788.4 784.5 781.8 780.5 783.1 784.5 783.1

37.5° 762.1 763.4 764.7 760.8 754.2 750.3 747.7 746.4 745.0 745.0 745.0
40° 725.3 726.6 729.3 725.3 718.8 714.8 712.2 710.9 710.9 710.9 710.9

42.5° 689.9 691.2 692.5 688.5 682.0 678.0 675.4 674.1 675.4 675.4 675.4
45° 653.1 653.1 654.4 650.4 645.2 641.2 638.6 637.3 637.3 637.3 637.3

47.5° 615.0 616.3 617.6 613.6 608.4 604.4 601.8 599.2 599.2 599.2 599.2
50° 576.8 576.8 578.2 574.2 569.0 565.0 563.7 562.4 561.1 561.1 561.1

52.5° 537.4 538.7 540.1 536.1 532.2 528.2 525.6 524.3 524.3 524.3 524.3
55° 498.0 498.0 499.3 496.7 492.8 488.8 486.2 484.9 486.2 486.2 486.2

57.5° 458.6 459.9 461.2 457.3 453.3 449.4 448.1 446.8 446.8 446.8 446.8
60° 419.2 419.2 420.5 417.9 413.9 410.0 408.7 407.3 407.3 407.3 407.3

62.5° 379.7 379.7 381.1 378.4 374.5 370.5 369.2 367.9 367.9 367.9 367.9
65° 339.0 339.0 339.0 336.4 333.8 332.4 331.1 329.8 328.5 328.5 328.5

67.5° 294.3 294.3 295.7 293.0 290.4 289.1 287.8 286.5 285.1 285.1 285.1
70° 253.6 253.6 254.9 253.6 251.0 249.7 248.3 247.0 245.7 245.7 245.7

72.5° 214.2 214.2 214.2 212.9 211.6 210.2 208.9 207.6 206.3 206.3 206.3
75° 173.4 173.4 174.8 173.4 172.1 170.8 169.5 169.5 168.2 168.2 168.2

77.5° 135.3 136.7 138.0 136.7 135.3 134.0 132.7 132.7 131.4 131.4 131.4
80° 99.9 101.2 102.5 101.2 99.9 98.6 97.2 97.2 97.2 97.2 97.2

82.5° 67.0 68.3 69.6 68.3 67.0 67.0 65.7 65.7 65.7 65.7 65.7
85° 38.1 39.4 40.7 40.7 39.4 39.4 38.1 38.1 38.1 38.1 38.1

87.5° 14.5 15.8 17.1 17.1 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P709091
CATALOG NUMBER: 4APN-X-37L935-UNV

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
110° 120° 130° 140° 150° 160° 170° 180° 190° 200° 210°

0° 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2
2.5° 1073.5 1073.5 1072.2 1074.9 1078.8 1080.1 1074.9 1069.6 1074.9 1080.1 1078.8

5° 1068.3 1068.3 1068.3 1069.6 1073.5 1074.9 1070.9 1065.7 1070.9 1074.9 1073.5
7.5° 1061.7 1060.4 1060.4 1061.7 1065.7 1067.0 1063.0 1059.1 1063.0 1067.0 1065.7
10° 1047.3 1047.3 1047.3 1049.9 1053.8 1056.5 1052.5 1047.3 1052.5 1056.5 1053.8

12.5° 1032.8 1032.8 1032.8 1035.4 1039.4 1040.7 1036.7 1032.8 1036.7 1040.7 1039.4
15° 1015.7 1015.7 1015.7 1018.4 1022.3 1023.6 1019.7 1015.7 1019.7 1023.6 1022.3

17.5° 993.4 993.4 993.4 996.0 1001.3 1003.9 1000.0 996.0 1000.0 1003.9 1001.3
20° 968.4 968.4 969.7 972.4 977.6 980.2 977.6 973.7 977.6 980.2 977.6

22.5° 940.8 942.1 943.5 946.1 951.3 954.0 951.3 948.7 951.3 954.0 951.3
25° 911.9 913.2 914.5 918.5 923.7 926.4 923.7 921.1 923.7 926.4 923.7

27.5° 881.7 883.0 884.3 888.3 893.5 897.5 894.8 893.5 894.8 897.5 893.5
30° 848.8 850.2 851.5 855.4 862.0 865.9 863.3 862.0 863.3 865.9 862.0

32.5° 816.0 817.3 818.6 822.6 829.1 834.4 831.8 829.1 831.8 834.4 829.1
35° 780.5 781.8 784.5 788.4 795.0 798.9 796.3 795.0 796.3 798.9 795.0

37.5° 746.4 747.7 750.3 754.2 760.8 764.7 763.4 762.1 763.4 764.7 760.8
40° 710.9 712.2 714.8 718.8 725.3 729.3 726.6 725.3 726.6 729.3 725.3

42.5° 674.1 675.4 678.0 682.0 688.5 692.5 691.2 689.9 691.2 692.5 688.5
45° 637.3 638.6 641.2 645.2 650.4 654.4 653.1 653.1 653.1 654.4 650.4

47.5° 599.2 601.8 604.4 608.4 613.6 617.6 616.3 615.0 616.3 617.6 613.6
50° 562.4 563.7 565.0 569.0 574.2 578.2 576.8 576.8 576.8 578.2 574.2

52.5° 524.3 525.6 528.2 532.2 536.1 540.1 538.7 537.4 538.7 540.1 536.1
55° 484.9 486.2 488.8 492.8 496.7 499.3 498.0 498.0 498.0 499.3 496.7

57.5° 446.8 448.1 449.4 453.3 457.3 461.2 459.9 458.6 459.9 461.2 457.3
60° 407.3 408.7 410.0 413.9 417.9 420.5 419.2 419.2 419.2 420.5 417.9

62.5° 367.9 369.2 370.5 374.5 378.4 381.1 379.7 379.7 379.7 381.1 378.4
65° 329.8 331.1 332.4 333.8 336.4 339.0 339.0 339.0 339.0 339.0 336.4

67.5° 286.5 287.8 289.1 290.4 293.0 295.7 294.3 294.3 294.3 295.7 293.0
70° 247.0 248.3 249.7 251.0 253.6 254.9 253.6 253.6 253.6 254.9 253.6

72.5° 207.6 208.9 210.2 211.6 212.9 214.2 214.2 214.2 214.2 214.2 212.9
75° 169.5 169.5 170.8 172.1 173.4 174.8 173.4 173.4 173.4 174.8 173.4

77.5° 132.7 132.7 134.0 135.3 136.7 138.0 136.7 135.3 136.7 138.0 136.7
80° 97.2 97.2 98.6 99.9 101.2 102.5 101.2 99.9 101.2 102.5 101.2

82.5° 65.7 65.7 67.0 67.0 68.3 69.6 68.3 67.0 68.3 69.6 68.3
85° 38.1 38.1 39.4 39.4 40.7 40.7 39.4 38.1 39.4 40.7 40.7

87.5° 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8 17.1 17.1 15.8 14.5 15.8 17.1 17.1
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P709091
CATALOG NUMBER: 4APN-X-37L935-UNV

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
220° 230° 240° 250° 260° 270° 280° 290° 300° 310° 320°

0° 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2
2.5° 1074.9 1072.2 1073.5 1073.5 1074.9 1074.9 1074.9 1073.5 1073.5 1072.2 1074.9

5° 1069.6 1068.3 1068.3 1068.3 1070.9 1073.5 1070.9 1068.3 1068.3 1068.3 1069.6
7.5° 1061.7 1060.4 1060.4 1061.7 1064.3 1067.0 1064.3 1061.7 1060.4 1060.4 1061.7
10° 1049.9 1047.3 1047.3 1047.3 1049.9 1052.5 1049.9 1047.3 1047.3 1047.3 1049.9

12.5° 1035.4 1032.8 1032.8 1032.8 1035.4 1038.1 1035.4 1032.8 1032.8 1032.8 1035.4
15° 1018.4 1015.7 1015.7 1015.7 1018.4 1019.7 1018.4 1015.7 1015.7 1015.7 1018.4

17.5° 996.0 993.4 993.4 993.4 996.0 997.3 996.0 993.4 993.4 993.4 996.0
20° 972.4 969.7 968.4 968.4 971.0 972.4 971.0 968.4 968.4 969.7 972.4

22.5° 946.1 943.5 942.1 940.8 942.1 943.5 942.1 940.8 942.1 943.5 946.1
25° 918.5 914.5 913.2 911.9 913.2 913.2 913.2 911.9 913.2 914.5 918.5

27.5° 888.3 884.3 883.0 881.7 883.0 883.0 883.0 881.7 883.0 884.3 888.3
30° 855.4 851.5 850.2 848.8 848.8 848.8 848.8 848.8 850.2 851.5 855.4

32.5° 822.6 818.6 817.3 816.0 817.3 817.3 817.3 816.0 817.3 818.6 822.6
35° 788.4 784.5 781.8 780.5 783.1 784.5 783.1 780.5 781.8 784.5 788.4

37.5° 754.2 750.3 747.7 746.4 745.0 745.0 745.0 746.4 747.7 750.3 754.2
40° 718.8 714.8 712.2 710.9 710.9 710.9 710.9 710.9 712.2 714.8 718.8

42.5° 682.0 678.0 675.4 674.1 675.4 675.4 675.4 674.1 675.4 678.0 682.0
45° 645.2 641.2 638.6 637.3 637.3 637.3 637.3 637.3 638.6 641.2 645.2

47.5° 608.4 604.4 601.8 599.2 599.2 599.2 599.2 599.2 601.8 604.4 608.4
50° 569.0 565.0 563.7 562.4 561.1 561.1 561.1 562.4 563.7 565.0 569.0

52.5° 532.2 528.2 525.6 524.3 524.3 524.3 524.3 524.3 525.6 528.2 532.2
55° 492.8 488.8 486.2 484.9 486.2 486.2 486.2 484.9 486.2 488.8 492.8

57.5° 453.3 449.4 448.1 446.8 446.8 446.8 446.8 446.8 448.1 449.4 453.3
60° 413.9 410.0 408.7 407.3 407.3 407.3 407.3 407.3 408.7 410.0 413.9

62.5° 374.5 370.5 369.2 367.9 367.9 367.9 367.9 367.9 369.2 370.5 374.5
65° 333.8 332.4 331.1 329.8 328.5 328.5 328.5 329.8 331.1 332.4 333.8

67.5° 290.4 289.1 287.8 286.5 285.1 285.1 285.1 286.5 287.8 289.1 290.4
70° 251.0 249.7 248.3 247.0 245.7 245.7 245.7 247.0 248.3 249.7 251.0

72.5° 211.6 210.2 208.9 207.6 206.3 206.3 206.3 207.6 208.9 210.2 211.6
75° 172.1 170.8 169.5 169.5 168.2 168.2 168.2 169.5 169.5 170.8 172.1

77.5° 135.3 134.0 132.7 132.7 131.4 131.4 131.4 132.7 132.7 134.0 135.3
80° 99.9 98.6 97.2 97.2 97.2 97.2 97.2 97.2 97.2 98.6 99.9

82.5° 67.0 67.0 65.7 65.7 65.7 65.7 65.7 65.7 65.7 67.0 67.0
85° 39.4 39.4 38.1 38.1 38.1 38.1 38.1 38.1 38.1 39.4 39.4

87.5° 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8 15.8
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P709091
CATALOG NUMBER: 4APN-X-37L935-UNV

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
330° 340° 350° 360°

0° 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2 1076.2
2.5° 1078.8 1080.1 1074.9 1069.6

5° 1073.5 1074.9 1070.9 1065.7
7.5° 1065.7 1067.0 1063.0 1059.1
10° 1053.8 1056.5 1052.5 1047.3

12.5° 1039.4 1040.7 1036.7 1032.8
15° 1022.3 1023.6 1019.7 1015.7

17.5° 1001.3 1003.9 1000.0 996.0
20° 977.6 980.2 977.6 973.7

22.5° 951.3 954.0 951.3 948.7
25° 923.7 926.4 923.7 921.1

27.5° 893.5 897.5 894.8 893.5
30° 862.0 865.9 863.3 862.0

32.5° 829.1 834.4 831.8 829.1
35° 795.0 798.9 796.3 795.0

37.5° 760.8 764.7 763.4 762.1
40° 725.3 729.3 726.6 725.3

42.5° 688.5 692.5 691.2 689.9
45° 650.4 654.4 653.1 653.1

47.5° 613.6 617.6 616.3 615.0
50° 574.2 578.2 576.8 576.8

52.5° 536.1 540.1 538.7 537.4
55° 496.7 499.3 498.0 498.0

57.5° 457.3 461.2 459.9 458.6
60° 417.9 420.5 419.2 419.2

62.5° 378.4 381.1 379.7 379.7
65° 336.4 339.0 339.0 339.0

67.5° 293.0 295.7 294.3 294.3
70° 253.6 254.9 253.6 253.6

72.5° 212.9 214.2 214.2 214.2
75° 173.4 174.8 173.4 173.4

77.5° 136.7 138.0 136.7 135.3
80° 101.2 102.5 101.2 99.9

82.5° 68.3 69.6 68.3 67.0
85° 40.7 40.7 39.4 38.1

87.5° 17.1 17.1 15.8 14.5
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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